fulfilled (or such other time and/or date as the parties may agree in writing).

APPLICATION FOR LISTING

Application will be made by the Company to the Stock Exchange for the granting of
the listing of, and the permission to deal in, the Subscription Shares.

REASONS FOR THE SUBSCRIPTION AND USE OF PROCEEDS

The Directors believe that the Subscription can provide an opportunity to broaden the
Shareholder base and strengthen the capital base and financial position of the
Company for the Group’s future business developments. Further, the Company
considers that the Subscription is currently a preferred method of fund raising as
compared with other equity fund raising exercises taking into account the time and
costs involved. The Company will use the net proceeds of the Subscription in further
expanding our PRC lottery business, in funding potential acquisition opportunities
and as general working capital for the Group. The Directors consider the terms of the
Subscription Agreements and the Subscription to be fair and reasonable and are in the
best interests of the Company and its Shareholders as a whole.

Immediately
before the

Subscription %

Immediately
after the

Subscription %

Directors
Zhang Lijun 322,367,376 12.71% 322,367,376 12.28%
Wang Chun 14,500,000 0.57% 14,500,000 0.55%
Sin, Hendrick 19,500,000 0.77% 19,500,000 0.74%
Wang Linan 1,000,000 0.04% 1,000,000 0.04%
Wang Zhichen 1,000,000 0.04% 1,000,000 0.04%

Subscribers
China Life Franklin Asset

Management 0 0.00% 80,000,000 3.05%
Evenstar 0 0.00% 9,150,000 0.35%
Geminis 0 0.00% 850,000 0.03%

Other public Shareholders 2,177,207,408 85.87% 2,177,207,408 82.92%

2,535,574,784 100.00% 2,625,574,784 100.00%

— 4 —

13.28(3)

PUBLIC FLOAT

The Company will be able to comply with the public float requirement under the

Listing Rules immediately after completion of the Subscription.

FUND-RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST 12 MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any fund raising activity during the twelve months

period preceding the date of this announcement.

DEFINITIONS

In this announcement, the following terms shall, unless the context otherwise

requires, have the respective meanings assigned to them below:

“Board” the board of Directors

“Business Day” a day (other than a Saturday) on which banks in Hong
Kong are open for business